PASSED: SEPTEMBER 7, 2022

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE THE MAYOR AND ENGINEER TO ISSUE A COMPETITIVE BID PACKAGE RELATED TO THE FIFTH STREET PAVING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR THE VILLAGE OF KIRKERSVILLE, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village of Kirkersville submitted a loan/grant application to the Ohio Public Works Commission (OPWC) for the paving of Fifth Street, and

WHEREAS, this OPWC application has been approved; and

WHEREAS, it is required by the Ohio Revised Code to issue competitive bids for the street repairs

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Kirkersville, a majority of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor and Enigneer. issue a competitive bid package for the Village of Kirkersville for the paving improvement project

SECTION 2. That the cost of this project is not to exceed \$120,582.00

SECTION 3. Returned bids will be presented to Council for review and approval.

SECTION 4. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of Council and that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodies of the Village of Kirkersville which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

SECTION 5. That any ordinance or parts of any resolutions inconsistent herewith be and are hereby repealed and this ordinance shall take effect according to law.

SECTION 6. Council hereby declares this legislation an emergency measure necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village and for the further reason that Council needs to bid this immediately in order to have the paving project completed during the warm weather months. Wherefore, provided this Ordinance receives the required affirmative votes of Council, it shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon passage by Council.

Passed in Council this 7 day of September, 2022

Attest: Shirley A Roskoski, Fiscal Officer